
STATE OF WISCONSIN VILLAGE OF GERMANTOWN WASHINGTON COLTNTY

RESOLUTION NO. 06-2025

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A2025 FEE SCHEDULE FOR WEIGHTS & MEASURES
DEVICES REQUIRED UNDER SECTION 12.26 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE

WHEREAS, The Village of Germantown and the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture,
trade and Consumer Protection (DATCP) entered into a annually-renewing Memorandum of
Agreement where both agencies agree that DATCP will furnish the services and perform the duties

of sealers of weights and measures on an annual basis over a license period from July 1 to June 30

under Chapter 98.04, and that the Village will pay DATCP annually an amount necessary to cover

the cost of such services no later than May 1 of the fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the cost to DATCP for providing services to the Village of Germantown for
the next license period (July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026) is $5,250; and

WHEREAS, the cost to the Village of Germantown for providing administrative services

for the next license period (Julyl ,2025 to June 30,2026) is projected to be not less than $1,650;
and

WHEREAS, it is required under Section 12.26(7) that the Village Board establish a

schedule of fees for each type of weighing and measuring device used for the purpose of
computing a charge or payment for service rendered based on weight or measure within the

Village of Germantown; and

WHEREAS, on April 21,2025, the Village's General Government & Finance Committee

did review and recommend approval of the proposed Weights & Measures Fee Schedule set forth

in Exhibit 1 attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the proposed fees were calculated by taking the total cost of the Weights and

Measures program and dividing the same by the total number of anticipated licenses;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Weights & Measures Fee Schedule

attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is hereby established for licenses issued for the license period from

July 1,2025 to June 30,2026.

Adopted: April2l ,2025

Q,6a.

ATTEST

Donna Ott, Village Clerk

Robert A. Soderberg, Village President



RESOLUTION NO. 06-2025
Page2

EXHIBIT 1

WEIGHTS AND MEASURES DEVICE

FEE SCHEDULE

JULY 1, 2025. JUNE 30, 2026

Device Type
Fee Per
Device

Vehicles Scales $53.00

Small Capacity Scales 0-30# $11.00
Larqe Capacity Scales 31-1000# $25.00
Point of sale Scanner Combo $14.00
Liquid Measurinq Device (LMD) $11.00

Late Fee (per License) $100.00

Administrative Cost (per License) $50.00


